

Nos. 14-3062, 14-3072

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

KRIS W. KOBACH, *ET AL.*  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

UNITED STATES ELECTION ASSISTANCE COMMISSION, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants,*

and

PROJECT VOTE, INC., *ET AL.*,  
*Intervenors-Appellants.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF KANSAS, CIVIL ACTION  
NO. 5:13-CV-04095-EFM-DJW, HON. ERIC F. MELGREN

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION  
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES  
IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777  
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-355-9452  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: [ljoseph@larryjoseph.com](mailto:ljoseph@larryjoseph.com)

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum  
Education & Legal Defense Fund

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities.....iv

Statement of Related Cases .....ix

Glossary.....x

Identity, Interest and Authority to File ..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

    Constitutional Background .....4

    Statutory Background ..... 7

    Regulatory Background ..... 9

Statement of Facts.....9

Summary of Argument..... 10

Argument..... 11

I. EAC’s Finding on the Lack of “Necessity” for the State Requirements Is Not Entitled to Deference.....11

    A. EAC Lacks the Quorum of Commissioners Required for EAC to Take Any Lawful Action, So Federal Courts Must Act in the Absence of Lawful EAC Action ..... 12

    B. EAC’s Findings of Fact Are Reviewable *De Novo* under the APA ..... 14

    C. EAC’s Position on “Necessity” Does Not Command Deference ..... 17

II.	EAC’s Finding of “Necessity” Is Unstainable on the Merits under Various Criteria in 5 U.S.C. §706 .....	19
A.	Factually, EAC’s Findings Are Unsustainable under Both “Arbitrary and Capricious” Review and <i>De Novo</i> Review .....	19
B.	Legally, EAC’s Withholding the States’ Requested Relief Both Violates NVRA and Exceeds Federal Elections-Clause Authority.....	21
1.	Whether under a Presumption against Preemption or Other Canons of Statutory Construction, the States Have the Better Argument on the Merits.....	23
2.	EAC’s Interpretation of NVRA Violates the Constitution .....	26
3.	EAC’s Interpretation of NVRA Violates NVRA.....	27
	Conclusion .....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Altria Group, Inc. v. Good*,  
555 U.S. 70 (2008) .....24

*Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.*,  
133 S.Ct. 2247 (2013) .....*passim*

*Auer v. Robbins*,  
519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....22

*Camp v. Pitts*,  
411 U.S. 138 (1973) .....15

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C.*,  
467 U.S. 837 (1984) ..... 11-14, 17-18, 20, 26

*Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe*,  
401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....15

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997) ..... 13-14

*Colorado v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
880 F.2d 481 (D.C. Cir. 1989) .....14

*Consolidation Coal Co. v. Fed’l Mine Safety & Health Review Comm’n*,  
824 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....13

*Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..... 3-4

*Doraiswamy v. Sec’y of Labor*,  
555 F.2d 832 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....15

*Env’tl Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle*,  
657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....16

*Ex parte Siebold*,  
100 U.S. 371 (1880) .....24

*Fed’l Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.*,  
535 U.S. 743 (2002) .....4

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006) .....25

*Hercules, Inc., v. EPA*,  
 938 F.2d 276 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....14

*McPherson v. Blacker*,  
 146 U.S. 1 (1892) .....23

*Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr*,  
 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....24

*Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....25

*Nat’l Labor Relations Bd. Union v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.*,  
 834 F.2d 191 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....22

*New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB*,  
 560 U.S. 674 (2010) .....12

*New York State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers  
 Insurance Co.*, 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....23

*NVE Inc. v. HHS*,  
 436 F.3d 182 (3d Cir. 2006) .....15

*Petchem, Inc. v. Federal Maritime Comm’n*,  
 853 F.2d 958 (D.C. Cir. 1988) .....15

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....3, 9, 28

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....4

*Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.*,  
 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....24

*Sierra Club v. Thomas*,  
 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....13

*Skidmore v. Swift & Co.*,  
 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....12

*Tafflin v. Levitt*,  
 493 U.S. 455 (1990) .....4

*U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton*,  
 806 U.S. 779 (1995) .....7

*U.S. v. Bass*,  
 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....25

*U.S. v. Bathgate*,  
246 U.S. 220 (1918) .....24

*U.S. v. Eaton*,  
169 U.S. 331 (1898) .....13

*U.S. v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....5

*Upjohn Mfg. Co. v. Schweiker*,  
681 F.2d 480 (6th Cir. 1982) .....15

*Woods v. Fed’l Home Loan Bank Bd.*,  
826 F.2d 1400 (5th Cir. 1987) .....15

*Wyeth v. Levine*,  
555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....5

*Yick Wo v. Hopkins*,  
118 U.S. 356 (1886) .....3

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I, §2, cl. 2 ..... 5-6, 18, 22-23, 26-27

U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 1 .....5, 18

U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 2 ..... 2, 5-6, 10-11, 18, 21-27

U.S. CONST. art. VI, cl. 2 .....5

U.S. CONST. amend. XVII, cl. 2.....5

Administrative Procedure Act,  
5 U.S.C. §§551-706 ..... 10-11, 13-17, 19

5 U.S.C. §551(6) .....16

5 U.S.C. §551(7) .....16

5 U.S.C. §706(1) .....13, 19

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A).....19

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(B).....19

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(C).....19

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(E) .....15

5 U.S.C. §706(2)(F) .....14, 19

National Labor Relations Act,  
 29 U.S.C. §§151-169 .....12  
 29 U.S.C. §153(a) .....12  
 29 U.S.C. §153(b) .....12  
 Voting Rights Act,  
 42 U.S.C. §§1973-1973q .....9  
 National Voter Registration Act,  
 42 U.S.C. §§1973gg to 1973gg-10.....*passim*  
 42 U.S.C. §1973gg(a) .....7, 28  
 42 U.S.C. §1973gg(b)(3) .....7, 28  
 42 U.S.C. §1973gg-2(a) .....7  
 42 U.S.C. §1973gg-2(a)(2) .....7  
 42 U.S.C. §1973gg-3.....7  
 42 U.S.C. §1973gg-4.....7  
 42 U.S.C. §1973gg-4(a)(1) .....7  
 42 U.S.C. §1973gg-5.....7  
 42 U.S.C. §1973gg-7(a) .....8  
 42 U.S.C. §1973gg-7(a)(1) .....17  
 42 U.S.C. §1973gg-7(a)(2) .....7, 17  
 42 U.S.C. §1973gg-7(b)(1) .....7, 10, 27  
 42 U.S.C. §7601(a)(1).....17  
 42 U.S.C. §15328..... 8, 12-13, 16  
 42 U.S.C. §15329.....4, 17  
 ARIZ. REV. STAT. §16-166(F).....9  
 K.S.A. §25-2309(l).....9

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

2 M. Farrand, RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (1911).....6  
 ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT: LEGISLATIVE HISTORY,  
 S. DOC. NO. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) .....17



S. REP. NO. 79-752 (1945), *reprinted in* ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE  
ACT: LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, S. DOC. NO. 248, 79th Cong.,  
2d Sess. (1946).....17

139 Cong. Rec. 9231-32 (1993).....28

H.R. Rep. No. 103-66 (1993).....28

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) .....1

11 C.F.R. pt. 9428 .....9

11 C.F.R. §9428.3(b) .....9, 28

78 Fed. Reg. 77,666 (2013) .....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

THE FEDERALIST NO. 60 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) ..... 6-7
